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• The 2026 Operating Budget is approximately $22 million and 
represents a 6.5% increase ($1.3 million) from the 2025 budget

• Sales of Services saw an increase of 2.1 million from 2025, primarily 
due to increased tipping fees and expected growth in material 
volume

• Taxation was maintained at the 2025 rate; totalling $5.5 million

• 2025 Carry forward projects include 3.7 million in capital projects & 
$352,000 operational projects

• 2026 Capital Plan is $9.7 million and includes carry forward amounts



Funding Mix – Utility (User Fees) & Taxation

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Recommended Sale of Service Revenue $12,338,351 $14,446,051 $15,356,188 $16,332,436 $16,611,377 $17,190,750

Sale of Service as a percentage of 
overall revenue 

65.9% 69.4% 70.6% 71.5% 71.9% 72.6%

Recommended Taxation $5,500,000 $5,500,000 $5,500,000 $5,500,000 $5,500,000 $5,500,000
Taxation as a percentage of overall 
revenue 

29.3% 26.4% 25.3% 24.1% 23.8% 23.2%

Recommended Operating Revenue $18,733,351 $20,811,051 $21,754,501 $22,830,686 $23,109,627 $23,689,000

Utility (User Fees) & Taxation


Sheet1



		Utility (User Fees) & Taxation

				2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030

		Recommended Sale of Service Revenue 		$12,338,351		$14,446,051		$15,356,188		$16,332,436		$16,611,377		$17,190,750

		Sale of Service as a percentage of overall revenue 		65.9%		69.4%		70.6%		71.5%		71.9%		72.6%

		Recommended Taxation		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000

		Taxation as a percentage of overall revenue 		29.3%		26.4%		25.3%		24.1%		23.8%		23.2%

		Recommended Operating Revenue 		$18,733,351		$20,811,051		$21,754,501		$22,830,686		$23,109,627		$23,689,000



		Taxation

				2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030

		Proposed Taxation 		$6,000,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000

		Recommended Taxation		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000		$5,500,000

		Increase (decrease)		-$500,000		-		-		-		-		-

		Recommended Operating Revenue		$18,733,351		$20,811,051		$21,754,501		$22,830,686		$23,109,627		$23,689,000

		Taxation as a percentage of overall revenue 		29.3%		26.4%		25.3%		24.1%		23.8%		23.2%

		Cost of debt servicing and reserve contribution		$4,743,568		$5,080,343		$5,124,352		$5,845,778		$5,608,213		$5,726,026







Tipping Fees – Approved and Recommended

2025 2026 2027 2028/29 2030
MSW  - Municipal Contract 155 165 165 170 170
MSW ICI/Household 165 170 170 175 175
Organics - Municipal Contract 110 115 115 120 120
Organics - Other 130 150 150 150 170
Construction Waste 205 205 220 225 225
Controlled Waste 200 250 250 250 250
Clean Fill 60 60 60 70 80
Mattresses 20 20 20 20 25
Asbestos 310 310 325 340 350
Commercial Recycling 60 60 70 70 80
Clean Wood Waste 120 120 120 130 140
Drywall 285 285 285 300 315

Material ID

ApprovedRates Recommended 2027-2030 
Financial Plan

Tipping Fees


2026-2028 Combined

		Fees and Charges Schedule

				2026						2027						2028

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection		Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection		Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		$165		9,721		$1,604,034		$165		9,916		$1,636,140		$170		10,114		$1,719,380

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		413		872		360,012		413		1,308		540,204		425		1,334		566,950

		MSW ICI/Household		165		32,510		5,364,150		170		33,160		5,637,200		175		33,824		5,919,200

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,375		995,153		10		4,462		1,014,140		10		4,552		1,035,360

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		115		11,044		1,270,060		115		11,265		1,295,475		120		11,490		1,378,800

		Organics - Other		150		1,000		150,000		150		2,000		300,000		150		3,010		451,500

		Construction Waste		205		13,938		2,857,290		220		14,217		3,127,740		225		14,501		3,262,725

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		513		300		153,900		550		450		247,500		563		459		258,417

		Controlled Waste		250		149		37,250		250		152		38,000		250		155		38,750

		Clean Fill		60		2,802		168,120		60		2,858		171,480		70		2,916		204,120

		Mattresses 3		20		525		190,000		20		536		193,800		20		546		197,680

		Asbestos		315		31		9,765		325		31		10,075		340		32		10,880

		Commercial Recycling		60		102		6,120		70		104		7,280		70		106		7,420

		Clean Wood Waste		120		867		104,040		120		884		106,080		130		902		117,260

		Drywall		285		1,654		471,390		285		1,687		480,795		300		1,721		516,300

		Yard Waste		65		2,723		176,995		65		2,777		180,505		65		2,833		184,145

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		10		1,326		174,900		$10		1,353		$178,400		$15		1,380		$272,955

		Total						$14,093,179						$15,164,814						$16,141,842

		Notes

		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads projected; 2026 - 95,254   2027 - 101,414   2028 - 103,536

		3 Mattress revenue calculated based on number of units projected; 2026 - 95,000   2027 - 9,690   2028 - 9,884

		4 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads projected; 2026 - 17,490   2027 - 17,840   2028 - 18,197























2025-2030 Combined

		Tipping Fees

		Material ID		ApprovedRates				Recommended 2027-2030 Financial Plan

				2025		2026		2027		2028/29		2030

		MSW  - Municipal Contract		155		165		165		170		170

		MSW ICI/Household		165		170		170		175		175

		Organics - Municipal Contract		110		115		115		120		120

		Organics - Other		130		150		150		150		170

		Construction Waste		205		205		220		225		225

		Controlled Waste		200		250		250		250		250

		Clean Fill		60		60		60		70		80

		Mattresses 		20		20		20		20		25

		Asbestos		310		310		325		340		350

		Commercial Recycling		60		60		70		70		80

		Clean Wood Waste		120		120		120		130		140

		Drywall		285		285		285		300		315

		Yard Waste		65		65		65		65		75





2025 bylaw update april





2026

		Fees and Charges Schedule 2026

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection		Questica		Notes & Reconciliation to Questica

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		$165		9,721		$1,604,034		1,604,034

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		413		872		360,012		359,582

		MSW ICI/Household		165		32,510		5,364,150		5,364,150

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,375		995,153		995,153		* in spreadsheet 995,000 - can update projection in next budget round 		* plugged variance to budget -7,997 here

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		115		11,044		1,270,060		1,270,089

		Organics - Other		150		1,000		150,000		150,000

		Construction Waste		205		13,938		2,857,290		2,857,307

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		513		300		153,900		153,750

		Controlled Waste		250		149		37,250		37,258		* in questica entered in 2025 number by mistake - update to this in next budget round

		Clean Fill		60		2,802		168,120		168,145

		Mattresses 3		20		525		190,000		190,000

		Asbestos		315		310		97,650		9,639

		Commercial Recycling		60		102		6,120		6,120

		Clean Wood Waste		120		867		104,040		104,040

		Drywall		285		1,654		471,390		471,463

		Yard Waste		65		2,723		176,995		176,981

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		10		1,326		174,900		174,899

		Total						$14,181,064		14,092,610		88,454		nm

		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2026 projected loads is 95,254

		3 Mattress revenue calcuated based on number of units (not toneage) - 2026 projected units 9,500

		4 Yard waste minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2026 projected loads is 17,490





2027

		Fees and Charges Schedule 2027

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection				Notes & Reconciliation to Questica

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		$165		9,916		$1,636,140

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		413		1,308		540,204

		MSW ICI/Household		170		33,160		5,637,200

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,462		1,014,140				* plugged 920 variance here & updated calculated projected loads to match 

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		115		11,265		1,295,475

		Organics - Other		150		2,000		300,000

		Construction Waste		220		14,217		3,127,740

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		550		450		247,500

		Controlled Waste		250		152		38,000

		Clean Fill		60		2,858		171,480

		Mattresses 3		20		536		193,800

		Asbestos		325		31		10,075

		Commercial Recycling		70		104		7,280

		Clean Wood Waste		120		884		106,080

		Drywall		285		1,687		480,795

		Yard Waste		65		2,777		180,505

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		$10		1,353		$178,400				Amount in Questica		Variance

		Total						$15,164,814				$   15,164,814		$   - 0

		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2027 projected loads is 101,414

		3 Mattress revenue calcuated based on number of units (not toneage) - 2027 projected units 9,690

		4 Yard waste minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2027 projected loads is 17,840









2028

		Fees and Charges Schedule 2028

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection				Notes & Reconciliation to Questica

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		$170		10,114		$1,719,380

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		425		1,334		566,950

		MSW ICI/Household		175		33,824		5,919,200

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,552		1,035,360

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		120		11,490		1,378,800				$   1,321,401		* Spreadsheet wasn’t updated to reflect price increase of 120 - update budget line in next round of budget, left chart to reflect what revenue for organics should be & plugged the difference to expected organics other totals & tonnage

		Organics - Other		150		3,010		451,500				$   57,399		$383

		Construction Waste		225		14,501		3,262,725

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		563		459		258,417

		Controlled Waste		250		155		38,750

		Clean Fill		70		2,916		204,120

		Mattresses 3		20		546		197,680

		Asbestos		340		32		10,880

		Commercial Recycling		70		106		7,420

		Clean Wood Waste		130		902		117,260

		Drywall		300		1,721		516,300

		Yard Waste		65		2,833		184,145

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		$15		1,380		$272,955				Variance

		Total						$16,141,842		$   16,141,436.00		$   406		nm



		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2028 projected loads is 103,536

		3 Mattress revenue calcuated based on number of units (not toneage) - 2028 projected units 9,884

		4 Yard waste minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2028 projected loads is 18,197





2029

		Fees and Charges Schedule 2029

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		$170		10,316		$1,753,796		1753796

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		425		1,360		578,169		578169

		MSW ICI/Household		175		34,500		6,037,525		6037525

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,643		1,056,060		1056064

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		120		11,720		1,406,430		1406430

		Organics - Other		150		2,780		416,963

		Construction Waste		225		14,791		3,328,021

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		563		468		263,585

		Controlled Waste		250		158		39,539

		Clean Fill		70		2,974		208,176

		Mattresses 3		20		557		201,620

		Asbestos		340		32		11,041

		Commercial Recycling		70		108		7,577

		Clean Wood Waste		130		920		119,609

		Drywall		300		1,756		526,653

		Yard Waste		65		2,889		187,814

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		$15		1,407		$278,407		Formula was not updated to re-calc expected loads based on increased price of $15 from $10 in 2028 - expected revenue should be 278,407 not 417,615

		Total 						$16,420,984		$   16,418,333		$   2,651



		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2029 projected loads is 105,606														105606

		3 Mattress revenue calcuated based on number of units (not toneage) - 2029 projected units 10,081														10081

		4 Yard waste minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2029 projected loads is 18,560														27841





2025-2028

		Fees and Charges Schedule

						2025				2026								2027						2028

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Budgeted Revenue		Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection		Change 2026 to 2025		Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection		Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		155		10,843		1,680,664		$165		9,721		$1,604,034		-$76,630		$165		9,916		$1,636,140		$170		10,114		$1,719,380		165		10		* expected tonnage reduced from 2025 busget to 2026								$   1,506,820		173,844		Budget error 2025

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		365		851		182,500		413		872		360,012		177512.1		413		1,308		540,204		425		1,334		566,950		413		48										$   97,214

		MSW ICI/Household		155		31,873		5,175,132		165		32,510		5,364,150		189018		170		33,160		5,637,200		175		33,824		5,919,200		165		10										$   55,220

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,289		775,000		10		4,375		995,153		220153		10		4,462		1,014,140		10		4,552		1,035,360		10		0										$   20,000

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		110		11,044		1,210,000		115		11,044		1,270,060		60060		115		11,265		1,295,475		120		11,490		1,378,800		115		5										$   162,551

		Organics - Other		130		200		25,096		150		1,000		150,000		124904		150		2,000		300,000		150		2,622		393,261		150		20										$   7,450

		Construction Waste		205		13,910		1,985,713		205		13,938		2,857,290		871577		220		14,217		3,127,740		225		14,501		3,262,725		205		0										$   258,412

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		365		200		73,000		513		300		153,900		80900		550		450		247,500		563		459		258,417		513		148										$   600,847

		Controlled Waste		200		146		32,149		250		149		37,250		5101		250		152		38,000		250		155		38,750		250		50

		Clean Fill		60		2,747		210,824		60		2,802		168,120		-42704		60		2,858		171,480		70		2,916		204,120		60		0

		Mattresses 3		20		525		140,000		20		525		190,000		50000		20		536		193,800		20		546		197,680		20		0

		Asbestos		310		30		9,300		315		31		9,765		465		325		31		10,075		340		32		10,880		315		5		??

		Commercial Recycling		60		100		6,000		60		102		6,120		120		70		104		7,280		70		106		7,420		60		0

		Clean Wood Waste		120		850		102,000		120		867		104,040		2040		120		884		106,080		130		902		117,260		120		0

		Drywall		285		1,622		409,973		285		1,654		471,390		61417		285		1,687		480,795		300		1,721		516,300		285		0

		Yard Waste		65		2,669		169,000		65		2,723		176,995		7995		65		2,777		180,505		65		2,833		184,145		65		0

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		10		1,300		147,000		10		1,326		174,900		$27,900		$10		1,353		$178,400		$15		1,380		$272,955		10		0

		Total						12,333,351						$14,093,179		$1,759,828						$15,164,814						$16,083,603

		Notes

		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads projected; 2026 - 95,254   2027 - 101,414   2028 - 103,536

		3 Mattress revenue calculated based on number of units projected; 2026 - 95,000   2027 - 9,690   2028 - 9,884

		4 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads projected; 2026 - 17,490   2027 - 17,840   2028 - 18,197																																				Metrics for staff report



		Total Tonnes				82,077						83,939																										2026				2027		2028		2029		2030

																																						14,092,652		72%		15,164,814		16,141,436		16,418,333		17,016,295

																																						5,500,000		28%		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000

																																						19,592,652				20,664,814		21,641,436		21,918,333		22,516,295



																																								Annual increase		7.6%		6.4%		1.7%		3.6%		4.9%		<---- average annual increase over 5 years





																																						2025 Budgeted revenue for 2026 		Difference from 2026 budgeted rev for 2026

																																						13,349,387		743,792





2030

		Fees and Charges Schedule 2030

				Tipping Fee		Projected Tonnes		Revenue Projection

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract		$170		10,523		$1,788,872				1,788,872		-$0

		MSW1  - Municipal Contract - Contaminated Load		425		1,388		589,732				589,732		$0

		MSW ICI/Household		175		35,190		6,158,276				6,158,276		-$0

		MSW ICI/Household 2- Minimum Load Charge		10		4,735		1,077,186				1,077,185		$1

		Organics 1- Municipal Contract		120		11,955		1,434,559				1,434,559		-$0

		Organics - Other		170		2,545		432,709				432,709		-$0				2,637.08

		Construction Waste		225		15,087		3,394,582				3,394,582		-$0

		Construction Waste - Contaminated Load		563		478		268,857				268,618		$239

		Controlled Waste		250		161		40,329				39,933		$396

		Clean Fill		80		3,033		242,674				242,674		$0

		Mattresses 3		25		568		257,075				257,078		-$3

		Asbestos		350		33		11,593				11,593		-$0

		Commercial Recycling		80		110		8,833				8,833		-$0

		Clean Wood Waste		140		938		131,386				131,386		-$0

		Drywall		315		1,791		564,045				564,045		$0

		Yard Waste		75		2,947		221,042				221,042		$0

		Yard Waste - Minimum Load Charge 4		$20		1,435		$378,640				378,633		$7				* needs to be adjusted - expected volume of loads unreasonable and based on a miscaluction in formulas

		Total 						$17,000,389				$   16,999,750		$   639



		1 Municipal Contract refers to waste collected by municipalities through municipal contracted services, excluding private subscriptions curbside collection

		2 Minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2030 projected loads is 107,719

		3 Mattress revenue calcuated based on number of units (not toneage) - 2030 projected units 10,283

		4 Yard waste minimum load charge calculated based on number of loads - 2030 projected loads is 18,932
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Schedule A
Tipping Fees and Charges for the
Comox Valley and Campbell River Waste Management Centres

Fees and charges for Municipal Solid Waste, Controlled Waste and Recyclable
Materials as defined in Bylaw 720, originating within the boundaries of the Comox
Valley and Strathcona regional districts, accepted for Disposal at the Comox Valley
‘and Campbell River Waste Management Centres are charged at the following rates.
Out-of-Area Waste is only for other regional districts upon request from their
respective Board of Directors authorized by the Comox Strathcona Waste
Management Board - refer to Schedule B.

Prices are per metric tonne or cubic metres and will be pro-rated for a portion
thereof and subject to a minimum charge. All items charged on a per metric tonne
basis are measured by weight on the scale provided at the Waste Management
Centres by the Regional District charged to the nearest twenty-five cents.

Effective Apr 1, 2025
Effectivejan1,2024 | LI .

In-Area | Minimum | In-Area

CETe T Charge | Charge | charge

Solid Waste excluding Controlled Waste

1| Municipal Solid Waste | $10/0-100 kg | $15S/tonne | $10/0-100kg | $165/tonne

Municipal Solid Waste
containing Recyclable
Materials or Prohibited
Waste *

$37/0-100 kg | $365/tonne | $39/0-100kg | $388/tonne

Municipal Solid Waste -
3 | Under Municipal $10/0-100 kg | $155/tonne | $10/0-100kg | $155/tonne
Contract

Municipal Solid Waste -
Under Municipal

4 | Contract containing $37/0-100 kg | $365/tonne | $39/0-100kg | $388/tonne
Recyclable Materials or
Prohibited Waste *
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‘Solid Waste Disposal Regulation Bylaw No. 720, 2022

*Effective October 1, 2025

Construction and
5 | Demolition Waste $10/0-100 kg | $155/tonne | $10/0-100kg | $205/tonne
Must be less than 6ft

*Effective October 1, 2025

Construction and

'Demolition Waste
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2026 Tipping Revenue and Tonnage by Material 
  2026 Tonnage - 

Projected 
2026 Revenue 
Projection 

% of Total 
Revenue 

MSW  - Municipal Contract 9,721 $1,604,034 11.3% 

MSW  - Municipal Contract 
- Contaminated Load 872 359,582 2.5% 

MSW ICI/Household 32,510 5,526,744 38.8% 

MSW ICI/Household - 
Minimum Load Charge 4,375 995,153 7.0% 

Organics - Municipal 
Contract 11,044 1,270,089 8.9% 

Organics - Other 1,000 150,000 1.1% 
Construction Waste 13,938 2,857,307 20.0% 

Construction Waste - 
Contaminated Load 300 153,750 1.1% 

Controlled Waste 149 37,258 0.3% 

Clean Fill 2,802 168,145 1.2% 

Mattresses  525 190,000 1.3% 
Asbestos 31 9,486 0.1% 

Commercial Recycling 102 6,120 0.0% 
Clean Wood Waste 867 104,040 0.7% 

Drywall 1,654 471,463 3.3% 
Yard Waste 2,723 176,981 1.2% 

Yard Waste - Minimum 
Load Charge  1,326 174,899 1.2% 

Total   $14,255,051   
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2026 Operational  Budget $22 million
Proposed to Recommended Changes ($1.18 million)

2025 Surplus and 2025 Carry Forward projects
• The 2025 surplus is estimated to be $1.14 million  

• $352,000 is related to 2025 operational projects and initiatives
• $788,000 surplus transferred equally to the Capital Works Reserve 

and the Future Expenditure Reserve



2026 Capital Budget $9.2 Million
Proposed to Recommended Change - $3.73 Million
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• Changes from proposed budget to recommended include: 
• Project no. 1054 Machinery & Equipment increased $356,000
• Project no. 1051 and 1122 Landfill Closures reduced ($291,545)
• Project no. 1029 Annual Capital Projects reduced ($40,000) 
• 2025 Carry Forward Projects of $3.7 million



Recommended Financial Plan Highlights
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2026 Requisition Apportionment by Area
• 2026 Requisition 

$5.5 Million

• 2026 Tax Rate = 
$0.1081 per 
$1,000 assessed 
value (2025 Tax 
Rate was $0.1103 
per $1,000 
assessed value) 

• Residential 
Property 
Assessed at 
$558,000 will pay 
approximately $ 
60.33 in tax **
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Fiscal Sustainability Framework and Strategy 

During 2025, the Board adopted five 
Fiscal  Principles.

2026 Workplan Highlights: 
• SWMP Completion 
• Research and Analysis – in progress
• Draft policies to be brought forward for Board 

feedback and direction including:
• Reserve Management – including target balances
• Debt Management 
• Funding Mechanisms – Tipping Fees, Taxation, other 

business lines 
• Service Levels and Full Costing



Recommended Financial Plan Recommendation
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Option 1: Approve 2026-2030 CSWM Recommended Financial 
Plan as  presented

Option 2: Direct further changes and approve the 2026-2030 CSWM 
 Recommended Financial Plan

Recommendation: Option 1
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